
COUNCIL MEETING
Agenda

Thursday, 23rd January, 2020
at 6.30 pm

in the

Assembly Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn





King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Borough Council of King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk which will commence at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 23rd 
January, 2020 in The Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 
King’s Lynn to transact the business shown below.

Yours sincerely

Lorraine Gore
Chief Executive

BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED
1.  PRAYERS 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held 
on 28 November 2019 (previously circulated). 

4.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

5.  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive Mayor’s communications and announcements. 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS 

To receive any items of business which in the opinion of the Mayor are urgent.  

7.  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To receive petitions and public questions in accordance with Standing Order 
9.



8.  APPOINTMENT OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 

Council is invited to appoint the new Assistant Director Resources - Michelle 
Drewery as the Council’s S151 Officer on commencement of her role on 2 
March 2020.

9.  PROPORTIONALITY (Pages 6 - 7)

10.  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.1 to receive reports from Cabinet 
Members in the following order and under Standing Order 11.2 (a) Members 
of the Council may ask questions of the Cabinet Member on their reports and 
Portfolio areas: 

(Councillors are reminded that this is a question and answer session not 
a debate.)

1)  Business Development - Councillor G Middleton (Pages 8 - 9)

2)  Commercial Services - Councillor P Kunes (Pages 10 - 11)

3)  Development - Councillor R Blunt (Pages 12 - 14)

4)  Environment - Councillor I Devereux (Pages 15 - 16)

5)  Housing  - Councillor A Lawrence (Pages 17 - 18)

6)  Project Delivery - Councillor P Gidney (Pages 19 - 20)

7)  Deputy Leader and Culture, Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E 
Nockolds (Pages 21 - 23)

8)  Leader and Resources - Councillor B Long (Pages 24 - 25)

11.  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.2 (b), Members of the Council may ask 
any questions of the Chair of any Council Body (except the Cabinet). 

12.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

(Members are reminded this is a debate, not a question and answer 
session) 
To consider the following recommendations to Council:

1)  Cabinet: 7 January 2020 (Pages 26 - 27)

CAB84: Council Tax Support Final Scheme 2020-21
CAB85: Corporate Business Plan
CAB86: Contract Standing Orders - Update

13.  NOTICE OF MOTION 



To consider the following Notices of Motion:

 (1/20) submitted by Councillor de Whalley

“This council recognises that it is the body vested with the authority within its 
jurisdiction (The Borough of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk) to take such timely 
actions necessary to prevent dangerous climate change, as our fair share of 
the UK’s efforts to limit global temperature increase to 1.5°C (as per our 
commitments to the Paris Agreement), which is not only morally and politically 
the right thing to do but that it is also an inescapable legal obligation following 
the Dutch Supreme Court Judgement (Urgenda v The State of the 
Netherlands) on December 20th, 2019.

“Environmental plans at all levels of government have the capacity to affect 
human rights, and the right to family life and the right to life. The Dutch 
Supreme Court’s ruling reflects this in stating that governments have a legal 
responsibility to reduce emissions, to mitigate climate change for the 
protection of their citizens under Articles 2 and 8 of the European Convention 
on Human Rights (ECHR, 1953). All governments bound by the ECHR are 
subject to the same obligations. The UK is a signatory to the ECHR, and the 
same obligations are on UK Statute as the Human Rights Act 1998. The 
scope of this Act within the UK is unaffected by the withdrawal agreement and 
can only be rescinded by an act of parliament.”

Lorraine Gore
Chief Executive



REPORT TO COUNCIL

Open

Lead Officer:  Sam Winter
E-mail: sam.winter@west-norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial: 01553 616327

Other Officers consulted: Chief Executive, Monitoring 
Officer

Financial 
Implications 
NO

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
NO

Statutory 
Implications  YES

Equality Impact 
Assessment req’d 
NO

Risk Management 
Implications
NO

Date of Meeting :  23 January 2020

REVIEW OF PROPORTIONALITY

It is the duty of the Council to review annually the entitlement of political 
groups to seats on committees in line with the proportionality rules set out in 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  The rules allow adjustments 
to be made to make whole numbers of seats and, once the Council has 
determined how adjustments should be made, appointments are made to 
committees on that basis. As there has been a change in Group membership 
following the By Election on 12 December 2019 it is being presented for 
review.

RECOMMENDED: That proportionality be amended by the change of  
seats as follows:

Conservatives gain 2 seats: 1 on Audit Committee and 1 on 
Regeneration and Development Panel. 
Independents lose 2 seats: 1 on Audit Committee and 1 on 
Regeneration and Development Panel. 

1 Background

The rules around proportionality are as set out below:

(1) No political group can have all the places on a committee (the exception is 
the Cabinet).

(2) A group having an over
[...]

The Strategy was adopted by Cabinet on 7th Jan 2020 along with that the role 
of the Environment and Community Panel group - Homelessness and 
Housing Supply Task Group in overseeing the delivery of the Action Plan 
being endorsed.  

 

17

Agenda Item 10v



Custom & Self-Build Award

The Council scooped the Best Council for Self or Custom Build Award in 
December 2019.

This is fantastic news and I am really pleased, I will let my dear friend Cllr 
Richard Blunt fill you in on the details

King’s Lynn and West Norfolk – Housing Needs Assessment

Work to finalise the Housing Needs Assessment is progressing well (formerly 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment) with a final draft expected by early 
February. A number of briefings are currently being planned and further 
consultation will take place as part of the Local Plan Review work. Emerging 
information from the draft was presented at a pre-Council briefing in 
December 2019. Information contained within the housing needs assessment 
should inform The Council’s strategic policies

Meetings Attended 

Full Council 
Meetings with Officers
Cabinet

18



CABINET MEMBERS REPORT TO COUNCIL

23 January 2020

COUNCILLOR PETER GIDNEY CABINET MEMBER FOR PROJECT 
DELIVERY

For the period to 10 January

1 Progress on Portfolio Matters.

Discussions relating to projects on the council website.

Purpose 

a) To provide an easily accessed path to details of new and past projects in 
the Borough so that Members and the community can see what is going on 
where and how different projects relate to one another.

 b) The proposal is to concentrate on principally the spatial aspects of a 
project then in context with the wider benefits to the Borough, with 
illustrations.

House Sales 

The Assistant Director Companies & Housing Delivery is pleased to 
confirm the sale of four houses in this New Year, 2 in Dewside and 2 in 
Nora, Nar Valley Phase 3. This is encouraging and I hope this is an 
indication that things are getting eas
[...]
uncillor P Kunes
	10iii Development - Councillor R Blunt
	10iv Environment - Councillor I Devereux
	10v Housing  - Councillor A Lawrence
	10vi Project Delivery - Councillor P Gidney
	10vii Deputy Leader and Culture, Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E Nockolds
	10viii Leader and Resources - Councillor B Long
	12i Cabinet: 7 January 2020



Minutes of the meeting


733

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

COUNCIL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Council held on 
Thursday, 23rd January, 2020 at 6.30 pm in the Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillor G Hipperson (Chair)
Councillors B Ayres, Miss L Bambridge, P Beal, J Bhondi, R Blunt, F Bone, C Bower, 

A Bubb, A Bullen, Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, S Collop, C J Crofts, M de Whalley, 
I Devereux, A Dickinson, P Gidney, M Howland, G Howman, B Jones, C Joyce, A Kemp, 

J Kirk, P Kunes, A Lawrence, B Lawton, B Long, J Lowe, C Manning, G Middleton, 
J Moriarty, C Morley, S Nash, E Nockolds, T Parish, S Patel, J Ratcliffe, C Rose, J Rust, 
A Ryves, C Sampson, S Sandell, M Storey, A Tyler, D Tyler, D Whitby and M Wilkinson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Hudson, H Humphrey and 
S Squire

C:58  PRAYERS 

Prayers were led by Rev Canon Ling

C:59  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.

C:60  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None

C:61  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

None

C:62  URGENT BUSINESS 

None

C:63  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Under Standing Order 9 the Mayor invited the following public 
questioners to post their questions to Council.

1 Question from Brenda Kent read by Alistair Kent

“This last November the University of Manchester and the Tyndall Centre for 
Climate Change Research jointly issued a document with the title "Setting 
Climate Commitments for King's Lynn and West Norfolk."



734

This document outlines the fair contribution that the authors of the report 
calculate we in this area should make towards meeting the Paris Climate 
Change Agreement.

Is making a fair contribution in this way a criteria being considered in forming 
the Council's policy on climate change mitigation?”
Councillor Devereux gave the following response:  
“We have taken a phased approached towards setting targets, taking into 
account all relevant information sources. The first task agreed was to 
complete a carbon audit of the Council’s estate. Once this has been 
completed we can then assess what measures are required for the Council to 
become carbon neutral and over what timeline. 

Further work reviewing the district emissions detailed in the Tyndall Report is 
being considered and an assessment will be made on which of those areas 
identified by the Authors, which the Borough Council can influence.  This work 
is also part of the Norfolk Local Authority County Group which has recently 
been formed with a key role being taken by our Chief Executive.”

By way of supplementary Mr Kent on behalf of Brenda Kent asked whether 
the Council would set more ambitious targets to exceed those set in the Paris 
Climate Change Agreement.

Councillor Devereux responded that the Council would focus on the 
emissions reduction in the Council’s estate, he and stated that the Council 
would consider the report and take into account the Council’s ability to control 
the emissions, and would use its best endeavours in setting any targets.
2 Question from Alastair Kent

“In the Climate Change Update paper dated 3/12/2019 for the 
Environment and Community Panel the following timetable of actions is 
proposed:-

March 2020: Consider best Practices and develop the strategy
April 2020: Adopt strategy
April 2020 Onwards: Consult Stakeholders and Interested Parties

Clearly there is a need for policies and practices to be put in place 
urgently, and I do not wish to delay this in any way, but if, as proposed, 
the strategy is adopted in April and the consultation follows this, what 
meaningful opportunity will there be for stakeholders and other 
interested parties to contribute to the development of the strategy and 
ensure that it is adequate to address the challenges the Borough will 
face in the foreseeable future?”

Councillor Devereux gave the following response.

“The Strategy will embody the scope, scale and direction of travel of 
this Council’s commitment to addressing the necessary action and 
responsiveness for dealing with the challenges we face with Climate 
Change.  This is the natural extension of a journey to which we are 
already committed; building on the energy & emission control work 
started a decade ago and  through our long-established programme of 



735

work dealing with coastal erosion, tidal flooding and surface-water 
flooding, in partnership with the Internal Drainage Boards and the 
Environment Agency.  As we have seen over recent years and in the 
report from the IPCC in November, the characterisation and magnitude 
of the Climate Change threat is rapidly changing.  It is axiomatic 
therefore that a regular review process to recognize and deal with such 
change is embodied into our strategic planning process. So, the 
Strategy will inevitably change over time to meet changing factors.  
That process will be co-ordinated with County and National 
requirements and overseen through our Governance arrangements, 
including the Environment and Community Panel, supported and 
informed by public consultation.  This will underpin our long-term 
Climate Change actions for decades to come.”

By way of supplementary, Mr Kent asked what opportunities there 
would for public consultation on the policy, and why not before the 
initial adoption.

Councillor Devereux responded that the Council were facing a complex 
set of requirements, with the effect on the Council ill defined.  The 
Strategy would attempt to define those requirements and would be 
open to consultation. 

3 Question from Trudy Clark read by Bernadette Barclay

“Firstly, I acknowledge the work the Borough Council has done to help 
promote biodiversity in West Norfolk, but given the complex nature of 
the amount of work needed to help the Natural World, which is 
struggling in so many ways at present, and bearing in mind that  the 
‘State of Nature Report 2019’  has said most ‘Convention on Biological 
Diversity’ targets won’t be met, will the Borough Council acknowledge 
the work done by the diverse groups of volunteers that are freely giving 
their time and energy to help Nature in our Borough, and will the 
Borough Council pledge to help and support those groups in whatever 
ways possible so that they can move forward in 2020, for example, by 
allowing them to remove litter from hedgerows, which are under 
Borough jurisdiction; and by encouraging parishes to give their 
permission to volunteer groups to carry out projects that will benefit 
Nature, such as erecting nest boxes, sowing wild flower patches, 
removing rubbish, and planting trees?”

Councillor Devereux gave the following response:
“Thank you for acknowledging the good work this Council does on its own 
land and by working in partnership with other organisations in their 
stewardship of our SSSI’s, Ramsar Sites, AONB’s and Marine Conservation 
Zones. 

We too are pleased to acknowledge the good work done by many statutory 
and voluntary bodies in delivering a whole range of activities which promote 
and protect biodiversity in the area of the Borough. Recognizing of course 
that our work involves much greater remit than just operating within our 
boundaries, and includes the Wash Marine and Norfolk  Coast Partnerships 



736

and their many supporting groups as well as the County-wide Environment 
Group headed by our Chief Executive. 

Our local role is very much part of the evolving National scene such that we 
are aware of the far-reaching changes being proposed. For example, the 
recent review of National Parks; the way in which agriculture is to be 
supported post Brexit; and the extended producer responsibility on packaging 
and other products which will mean that the producer must pay for the costs 
of the harm done by their release in to the environment including as litter.  
Our Officers are very much involved in preparing for the next set of more 
detailed Government proposals expected this year.

In the meantime, we will continue to help voluntary groups, as we have done 
for many years, with practical help through the provision of equipment, 
including safety equipment, to enable community litter picks from land for 
which we are responsible and for the collection and safe disposal of the litter 
which is collected.  We support many such events each year; and in 2019 we 
increased significantly the number of litter picking kits available to Parishes 
and community groups. 

We have committed to working with our communities to plant more trees 
following the adoption of the motion at the last Council meeting showing the 
broad range of support from across the council for tree planting, which will be 
co-ordinated with the County.  On issues of wild flower patches the council 
has a very good record and work is well in hand to identify management plans 
for grassed areas which can better reflect the needs of wildlife. 

We are encouraging all of our Councillors as representatives of their 
communities, to attend local meetings and to promote these policies and 
make use of the available funding – including the use of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy – to clean, green and enhance their local environments.  It 
should also be noted that the Environment and Community Panel in its 
deliberations on the Financial Assistance Scheme - Themed Fund, supported 
grants for litter picking and a reduction in single use plastics over the past 
year. 

I believe that this demonstrates that this Council remains committed to taking 
local actions to promote Bio Diversity and to protect the Environment in a 
considered, supportive and meaningful manner.”

By way of supplementary Ms Barclay asked whether, as the council only had 
limited resources the Portfolio holder would meet with the Volunteers to 
discuss ideas and things they could assist in implementing.

Councillor Devereux responded that there was strong community 
engagement in this area and he suggested working with the portfolio holder 
with responsibility for things such as In Bloom building on the current 
relationships with groups and to continue working together.

C:64  APPOINTMENT OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 

RESOLVED: That the new Assistant Director Resources - Michelle 
Drewery be appointed as the Council’s S151 Officer on 
commencement of her role on 2 March 2020.



737

C:65  PROPORTIONALITY 

In inviting Council to agree the recommendations in the report, the 
Mayor welcomed Councillor Vivienne Spikings back to the Council 
following the by election on 12 December 2020.

RESOLVED: That proportionality be amended by the change of 
seats as follows:

Conservatives gain 2 seats: 1 on Audit Committee and 1 on 
Regeneration and Development Panel. 
Independents lose 2 seats: 1 on Audit Committee and 1 on 
Regeneration and Development Panel. 

C:66  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 

i  Business Development - Councillor G Middleton 

Councillor Middleton presented his report.  In response to a question 
from Councillor J Collop about the proportion of smaller and larger 
businesses entering the Mayor’s business awards, Councillor 
Middleton explained that there were a number of different awards 
available for businesses to be nominated for. He agreed to send round 
to members the detail and criteria for the awards to members.  

Following a question from Councillor Kemp asking how he would make 
the town more accessible by bus, Councillor Middleton commented that 
connectivity was a large part of what was being focussed on in 
partnership with the County Council.  He suggested that if it was an 
issue it should be raised on the County agenda as the Borough was 
not able to answer for them.

Councillor Morely asked if it was possible to see the business case for 
the Town Fund application, Councillor Middleton said he would send it 
round to members confidentially.

In response to a question from Councillor Rust regarding the traffic and 
parking being a barrier to using the town centre, and whether it was the 
price of parking or the lack of spaces, Councillor Middleton reported 
that it was the access to the parking rather than the cost.  

Following a question from Councillor A Tyler regarding giving priority to 
the security of patrons and prevention of antisocial behaviour in the 
town, Councillor Middleton reported that there was ongoing work on the 
matter working with the Police, particularly at the bus station.

In response to a question from Councillor Ryves on the Council’s view 
on investments and if safeguards to possible investments were set up, 
Councillor Middleton confirmed that investment opportunities were 
being looked into regularly and due diligence and safeguards were in 



738

place.  He referred to the Council’s policy of investment in Norfolk with 
a £2m limit but confirmed that with the right approvals there was no 
barrier as to how much the Council could invest.

Councillor Joyce asked would it not be better to invest in public 
services that would be mutually beneficial for the area.  In response 
Councillor Middleton reminded Members that it was important to do the 
right thing on behalf of the tax payer, and to provide opportunities for 
growth in the private sector to encourage companies to come to the 
area. 

ii  Commercial Services - Councillor P Kunes 

Councillor Kunes presented his report.  He informed Members that he 
had attended the carol service at the crematorium with the Mayor, and 
also presented the cheque to the Queen Elizabeth Hospital Children’s 
bereavement suite raised from the recycling of the metal objects 
remaining from cremations. 

Following a question from Councillor S Collop, Councillor Kunes 
undertook to meet with the ward councillors and funeral directors once 
a solution had been found for the issues at Gayton Road cemetery.

In response to questions from Councillor Rust, Councillor Kunes 
confirmed he was aware that there was a merchant’s fee payable for 
card payments on car parks, he also explained that a final decision had 
not yet been taken on car parking charges for the following year. 

Councillor Kemp asked whether a pest control service was to be re-
established as she felt this was an important service to which 
Councillor Kunes explained it was a non statutory service which was no 
longer supplied by the Council.  He agreed to discuss it with 
colleagues.

Councillor Kunes agreed to provide some comparator figures on car 
parks for Councillor Ryves, and to check which method was the most 
cost effective for car parking payment method as per the request from 
Councillor Collop.

iii  Development - Councillor R Blunt 

Councillor Blunt presented his report.  He gave an update informing 
members he had recently attended the Knight’s Hill Planning Enquiry, 
at which it had been possible to get the scope of heritage assets for the 
area to include St James’ Church and Castle Rising Lodge and its 
setting.  A decision was expected to be passed to the Secretary of 
State in April, with an early summer final decision.



739

He also showed the national award received by the Council for its 
Custom and Self Build process.  He congratulated all officers and 
members involved in it.

Councillor Kemp made a comment on a mistake on the plan of the 
Local Transport Plan in the Regeneration and Development agenda 
which had now been amended.  She considered that the impact of 
opening Harding’s Way to emergency traffic or to all traffic as 
dangerous, to disabled people, pedestrians and the school and 
requested it be removed.  Councillor Blunt responded that the plan 
amendment had put right a mistake.  The strategy document was a 
series of different projects going through the consultation process.  
They would all have to be reassessed in due course.  It would go 
through to the next stage and would be considered on its merits.

Councillor de Whalley asked about the proposed Wisbech incinerator 
which was only just outside the west Norfolk boundary.  He stated it 
would drop its particulates into the borough which was the direction of 
the prevailing wind.  Councillor Blunt explained that the decision when 
taken would not be taken by this authority, but we were being invited to 
make comments.  He explained that in order that the authority had all 
the information available the applicants had been asked to present 
information on their application to ensure there was fair representation 
and the council could comment.  He encouraged Councillor de Whalley 
to make his comments as part of the process.  

In response to a question from Councillors Joyce and Rust regarding 
using the previous experience of fighting an incinerator, Councillor 
Blunt reminded members that the Council would participate in the 
consultation process.  Councillor Long reminded members that those 
required to make the comments needed to be able to look clearly at the 
evidence provided.

In response to Councillor Parish’s question on the fact that CIL did not 
apply to self builds so reduced the CIL pot by approximately £1m, 
Councillor Blunt explained that the Government made the rules around 
self build and CIL but other funding lines such as council tax came from 
the self builds.  Councillor Parish also asked if consideration had been 
given to building new homes on the sustainability level 4.  Councillor 
Blunt reminded members it was a viability issue of a build which 
influenced the route taken, but commented that it would be better if the 
requirement was part of building regulations.  

Councillor Ryves asked if Councillor Blunt agreed that an improved 
quality of housing stock should be encouraged.  Councillor Blunt 
reminded members it was part of the Local Plan. 

Councillor Howman asked if KLACC were the body  to prepare a 
neighbourhood plan for King’s Lynn, to which Councillor Blunt informed 
him that a neighbourhood forum was the body to prepare such a plan.



740

iv  Environment - Councillor I Devereux 

Councillor Devereux presented his report, and informed members that 
the final issues around the waste contract were close to being 
resolved.  He confirmed to Councillor Jones that as was the current 
situation, the contractors still would not be able to collect refuse from 
the back alleys in North Lynn.

In response to councillor Kemp’s comments that introducing traffic to 
Harding’s way would only shift the carbon, Councillor Devereux 
reminded members that air quality management requirements were 
clearly defined, and there were no elevated levels anywhere but 
Gaywood and London Road, so there was no issue on Harding’s Way.

In response to a question from Councillor Lawton on the tree planting 
programme discussed at the previous meeting which his parish council 
were keen to participate with, Councillor Devereux explained that it 
linked to the County Council decision to plant 1m trees.  These needed 
to be divided across Norfolk, and they were currently looking at the 
nature and species in order to sort what are to be planted where.  

In response to a question from Councillor Parish on when the 
Environment Policy involving the single use plastics review would be 
included in the contract standing orders which were up for decision at 
this meeting, Councillor Devereux confirmed that this was in the 
process of preparation.  

v  Housing  - Councillor A Lawrence 

Councillor Lawrence presented his report.

In response to a question from Councillor A Tyler asking if the selling of 
the Big Issue  in the town was deemed as begging, and whether the 
council was concerned about it, Councillor Lawrence confirmed he had 
not received any complaints about it.

Following a question from Councillor J Collop on the housing needs 
assessment Councillor Lawrence explained that it contained the 
forecasting information needed on the future requirements for housing.

Councillor Kemp drew attention to the fact that care leavers often found 
it difficult to get accommodation, she encouraged that the Housing 
Allocations policy be amended to give a high banding.  Councillor 
Lawrence confirmed these issues were being looked at.

In response to a suggestion made by Councillor Bone that the 
Council’s development company should develop locally rather than 
leaving it to private developers, Councillor Lawrence explained that 
there were 2 companies, one a registered provider which was not for 



741

profit, and the second dealing with the commercial side, building 
houses, some of which were sold, some rented.

In response to a question on whether a Housing First approach to the 
strategy would be taken – offering permanent and affordable housing 
for the homeless, Councillor Lawrence confirmed he would endorse the 
approach where possible.  He also confirmed the support of big issue 
vendors, particularly when they were veterans.

vi  Project Delivery - Councillor P Gidney 

Councillor Gidney presented his report.  In response to a question from 
Councillor J Collop, he explained the project details availability to be 
provided on the web site.
He undertook to look into whether there was a green infrastructure map 
available following a question from Councillor Kemp.

He confirmed to Councillor Parish that with the ideas behind the less 
mowing and more natural area was an opportunity to engage with the 
public as per the public question this evening.

vii  Deputy Leader and Culture, Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E 
Nockolds 

Councillor Nockolds presented her report.  She reminded Council that 
the David Copperfield film, some of which was filmed in King’s Lynn 
had been released and was being used to promote King’s Lynn for 
visitors.

Councillor A Tyler asked if she was aware of any West Norfolk projects 
which would be in danger following the UK’s departure from the EU.  
Councillor Nockolds confirmed Norfolk County Council had some EU 
funding, but that there were no problems promoting the area, 
workshops were being held to encourage small businesses to be 
involved in promoting the area out of season.

Councillor J Collop thanked the council staff who had assisted in 
ensuring the park run in the flooded Walks could go ahead.  Councillor 
Mrs Nockolds informed members that the volunteer led park runs were 
also now being held in Downham Market and Hunstanton.

Following a question from Councillor Rust regarding holding meetings 
with the Guildhall Trust and a memorandum of understanding (MoU) 
between the Trust and the Council, Councillor Mrs Nockolds confirmed 
she was meeting regularly with the Trust, and a form of MoU had been 
sent to the Trust in July. 

Following a question from Councillor Kemp on the library, Councillor 
Mrs Nockolds reminded Members it was a County Council function.



742

Councillor Parish welcomed the promotion of recycling in tourist areas 
to encourage visitors to recycle their waste.

viii  Leader and Resources - Councillor B Long 

Councillor Long presented his report.  Following a question on the 
meeting with Great Northern Train operators from Councillor A Tyler, 
Councillor Long confirmed he had conveyed the dissatisfaction felt in 
the Borough with the services run for the area including the new trains 
and timetabling.  He had been informed that the toilets in King’s Lynn 
station were being updated.  

In response to a question from Councillor Kemp regarding the impact 
of the                                         King’s Lynn Transport Plan on people 
relating to Hardings Way and the need for an Environmental Impact 
Assessment for the scheme, Councillor Long drew attention to the fact 
the traffic was queueing to get into the town causing problems with air 
quality because of the waiting traffic whilst that road was empty with no 
pedestrians on it.  He reminded members that there was a moral 
obligation to improve the traffic situation including with better utilisation 
of the route.

Councillor Morely asked whether further finances would be released for 
projects outside of the town which wouldn’t be detrimental to the 
business case for the Town Fund bid.  Councillor Long explained that 
there would be a review of the revenue and capital budgets as match 
funding would be required for any successful schemes. 

C:67  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

None

C:68  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

i  Cabinet: 7 January 2020 

Councillor Long proposed the recommendations from the Cabinet 
meeting on 7 January 2020, seconded by Councillor Nockolds:

CAB84: Council Tax Support Final Scheme 2020-21
Councillor Joyce asked for his opposition to the recommendations to 
be recorded. In debating the item he considered that the borough 
scheme was the harshest on the weakest residents.

Councillor Howman stated that he felt the scheme penalised those on 
low income creating hardships and the Council should operate a 100% 
support scheme.

Councillor Rust opposed the proposal as she considered it penalised 
those in need who should be supported.



743

In summing up Councillor Long referred to the poor response from the 
consultation process carried out, and stated that the most vulnerable 
were protected under the scheme.

On being put to the vote the recommendations were approved.

The following items were agreed:
CAB85: Corporate Business Plan
CAB86: Contract Standing Orders – Update

RESOLVED: That the recommendations from the Cabinet meeting on 
7 January 2020 be approved.

C:69  NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor de Whalley proposed Notice of Motion (1/20) and spoke in 
support of it, this was seconded by Councillor Rust who spoke in 
support of it.

“This council recognises that it is the body vested with the authority 
within its jurisdiction (The Borough of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk) to 
take such timely actions necessary to prevent dangerous climate 
change, as our fair share of the UK’s efforts to limit global temperature 
increase to 1.5°C (as per our commitments to the Paris Agreement), 
which is not only morally and politically the right thing to do but that it is 
also an inescapable legal obligation following the Dutch Supreme Court 
Judgement (Urgenda v The State of the Netherlands) on December 
20th, 2019.

“Environmental plans at all levels of government have the capacity to 
affect human rights, and the right to family life and the right to life. The 
Dutch Supreme Court’s ruling reflects this in stating that governments 
have a legal responsibility to reduce emissions, to mitigate climate 
change for the protection of their citizens under Articles 2 and 8 of the 
European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR, 1953). All 
governments bound by the ECHR are subject to the same obligations. 
The UK is a signatory to the ECHR, and the same obligations are on 
UK Statute as the Human Rights Act 1998. The scope of this Act within 
the UK is unaffected by the withdrawal agreement and can only be 
rescinded by an act of parliament.”

Under standing order 14.6 Councillor Long proposed the item be 
referred to Cabinet for consideration.  This was debated and put to the 
vote whereupon it was 

RESOLVED: That the Notice of Motion 1/20 be referred to Cabinet for 
consideration.

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm



744


